

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jan 09, 2012, 1:08 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 85949-3

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RANDY ANFINSON, JAMES GEIGER and STEVEN HARDIES,
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

FEDEX GROUND PACKAGE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Petitioner.

FILED
JAN 24 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

AMANDA J. GOSS
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 22127
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7723

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
III.	SPECIFIC ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Economic Realities Test Is the Correct Standard to Apply to Determine Whether a Worker Is an Employee Under the MWA or Whether the Worker Is an Independent Contractor.....	3
	B. The Economic Realities Test Is a Multi Factor Test Where No One Factor Is Dispositive.....	7
	C. The Trial Court’s Instruction Nine Did Not Properly Apply the Economic Realities Test But Instead Improperly Focused on Only One Factor (Control) As Determinative of the Employment Status	11
V.	CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126, 67 S. Ct. 1547, 91 L. Ed. 1947 (1947).....	6
<i>Blair v. Wills</i> , 420 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	6
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2nd Cir. 1988)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Brouwer v. Metro. Dade Cy.</i> , 139 F.3d 817 (11th Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Clawson v. Grays Harbor Coll. Dist. No. 2</i> , 148 Wn.2d 528, 61 P.3d 1130 (2003).....	4
<i>Dole v. Amerilink Corp.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 73 (E.D. Mo. 1990)	8
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	3, 8
<i>Donovan v. Agnew</i> , 712 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Donovan v. Brandel</i> , 736 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1984).....	3, 8
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3rd Cir. 1985).....	3, 8, 10, 12
<i>Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners</i> , 656 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	3, 8

<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsys, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	4, 6, 13
<i>Ebling Gove's Cove, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn. App. 495, 663 P.2d 132 (1983).....	8
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28, 81 S. Ct. 933, 6 L. Ed. 2d 100 (1961).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	4
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone America</i> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Inniss v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 517, 7 P.3d 807 (2000).....	4
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Hearst Publ'ns</i> , 322 U.S. 111, 64 S. Ct. 851, 88 L. Ed. 1170 (1944).....	5
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318, 112 S. Ct. 1344, 117 L. Ed. 2d 581 (1992).....	5
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assoc., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722, 67 S. Ct. 1473, 91 L. Ed. 1772 (1947).....	4, 8
<i>Schneider v. Snyder's Foods, Inc.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 706, 66 P.3d 640 (2003).....	11
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3, 8
<i>Sch'y of Labor, U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	3, 8
<i>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003).....	4

<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704, 67 S. Ct. 1463, 91 L. Ed. 1757 (1947).....	5
--	---

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 201	4
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	4
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1)	4

State Statutes

RCW 43.22.270(4)	2
RCW 49.46.005	6, 7
RCW 49.46.010(2)	1
RCW 49.46.010(3)	1, 4
RCW 49.48.040	2
RCW 49.48.083	2

Regulations

WAC 296-126-002(2)(c)	8
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1570 (9th ed. 2009)	4
